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HOG & PIG INVENTORY 
 
There were 1,070,000 hogs and pigs on Pennsylvania farms on December 
1, 2006.  This estimated inventory was 30,000 head less than the previous 
year’s inventory and 80,000 head less than the September 1 inventory. 
 
Market hog inventory, at 965,000 head, decreased 80,000 head since 
September and was down 35,000 head from December 2005; while the 
breeding herd inventory, at 105,000 head was unchanged from 
September, and up 5,000 head from a year ago.  The September-
November 2006 pig crop totaled 387,000 head, down 74,000 head from 
the same period a year ago.  There were 43,000 sows farrowed during the 
quarter, 3,000 less than the previous quarter and 4,000 less than the 
previous year.  The sows farrowed during this quarter represented 41 
percent of the breeding herd, compared to 49 percent a year ago, and 48 
percent nationally. The average pigs saved per litter this quarter was 9.0, 
up from 8.8 pigs per litter the previous quarter, but down from the 9.8 pigs 
per litter average from a year ago. 
 
Pennsylvania hog farmers intend to have 48,000 sows farrow during the 
December 2006-February 2007 quarter, 1,000 more than actually farrowed 
for the same period in 2006; and 48,000 for the March - May 2007 quarter, 
also up 1,000 from the number of sows that actually farrowed during that 
time in 2006. 
 

The U.S. inventory of all hogs and pigs on December 1, 2006, was 62.1 
million head. This was up 1 percent from December 1, 2005, but down 1 
percent from September 1, 2006. Breeding inventory, at 6.09 million head, 
was up 1 percent from last year and up slightly from the previous quarter. 
Market hog inventory, at 56.1 million head, was up 1 percent from last 
year, but down 1 percent from last quarter.  
 
The September-November 2006 U.S. pig crop, at 26.6 million head, was 
up 1 percent from 2005 and up 3 percent from 2004. Sows farrowing 
during this period totaled 2.91 million head, up slightly from 2005 and up 1 
percent from 2004.  The sows farrowed during this quarter represented 48 
percent of the breeding herd. The average pigs saved per litter was 9.13 
for the September-November 2006 period, compared to 9.03 last year. 
Pigs saved per litter by size of operation ranged from 7.60 for operations 
with 1-99 hogs to 9.20 for operations with more than 5,000 hogs and pigs. 
 
U.S. hog producers intend to have 2.90 million sows farrow during the 
December 2006-February 2007 quarter, up 2 percent from the actual 
farrowings during the same period in both 2006 and 2005. Intended 
farrowings for March-May 2007, at 2.93 million sows, are up 1 percent 
from 2006 and up 2 percent from 2005.  The total number of hogs under 
contract, owned by operations with over 5,000 head, but raised by 
contractees, accounted for 38 percent of the total U.S. hog inventory, down 
from 39 percent last year. 

 HOGS & PIGS:  NUMBER ON FARMS, DECEMBER 1, SOWS FARROWING & PIG CROP, 2005-2006 
Pennsylvania United StatesItem 

2005 2006 2006/05 2005 2006 2006/05
 (000) Head Percent (000) Head Percent

Inventory - December 1:       
  All Hogs & Pigs ..................................................  1,100 1,070 97 61,449 62,149 101 
    Kept For Breeding ............................................  100 105 105 6,011 6,088 101 
    Market ..............................................................  1,000 965 97 55,438 56,061 101 
Market Hogs & Pigs By Weight Groups:       
  Under 60 Pounds ...............................................  310 290 94 20,055 20,334 101 
  60-119 Pounds...................................................  280 290 104 13,524 13,603 101 
  120-179 Pounds.................................................  215 190 88 11,293 11,544 102 
  180 Pounds and Over ........................................ 195 195 100 10,567 10,580 100 
Sows Farrowing:       
  December 1- February........................................  47 47 100 2,835 2,840 100 
  March-May .........................................................  47 47 100 2,882 2,916 101 
  June-August .......................................................  47 46 98 2,918 2,924 100 
  September-November........................................  47 43 91 2,900 2,909 100 
Pig Crop:       
  December 1- February........................................  447 465 104 25,343 25,661 101 
  March-May .........................................................  428 428 100 25,986 26,480 102 
  June-August .......................................................  442 405 92 26,449 26,731 101 
  September-November........................................  461 387 84 26,187 26,551 101 
 Number  Number
Pigs Per Litter:       
  December 1- February........................................  9.50 9.90 104 8.94 9.03 101 
  March-May .........................................................  9.10 9.10 100 9.02 9.08 101 
  June-August .......................................................  9.40 8.80 94 9.06  9.14 101 
  September-November........................................  9.80 9.00 92 9.03 9.13 101 
1  December preceding year. 

USDA is an equal opportunity provIder and employer. 



 
PRICES RECEIVED BY FARMERS, SELECTED COMMODITIES, DECEMBER 2006 

Pennsylvania United States 
Commodity Unit Dec 2005 Nov 2006 Dec 2006 1 Dec 2005 Nov 2006 Dec 2006 1 

 
  Dollars 

Corn................................. Bu. 2.14 3.35 3.60 1.92 2.87 3.01
Wheat, Winter 2 ............... Bu. - - - 3.45 4.68 4.58
Oats................................. Bu. 2.83 2.06 2.06 1.73 2.02 2.06
Barley 2 ............................ Bu. - - - 2.48 2.92 3.25
Soybeans 2 ...................... Bu. - - - 5.78 6.07 6.14
Hay, Dry All ..................... Ton 141.00 139.00 138.00 92.00 106.00 108.00
     Dry Alfalfa................... Ton 168.00 162.00 162.00 96.90 109.00 112.00
     Dry Other.................... Ton 134 00 132.00 132.00 82.10 98.10 99.30
Apples, Fresh Use........... Lb. .210 .160 .156 .258 .341 .331
Cows, Slaughter .............. Cwt. 46.50 42.80 43.10 47.10 43.40 42.90
Steers & Heifers .............. Cwt. 88.50 82.50 82.00 99.60 90.20 89.20
Calves ............................. Cwt. 137.00 114.00 108.00 137.00 118.00 115.00
Barrows & Gilts................ Cwt. 43.10 42.10 41.10 44.50 45.20 43.60
Sows................................ Cwt. 36.10 33.80 31.90 38.10 35.40 32.80
Sheep .............................. Cwt. 54.00 46.80 - 49.30 30.90 -
Lambs.............................. Cwt. 115.00 106.00 - 100.00 95.00 -
Eggs 3 .............................. Doz. .590 .650 .600 .564 .675 .665
Milk, Fluid Grade ............. Cwt. 16.60 15.40  - 14.80 13.90 14.20
  Manufactured Grade ..... Cwt. 13.70 13.20 - 14.40 13.60 13.80
  All .................................. Cwt. 16.50 15.40 15.70 14.80 13.90 14.20
Milk Cows 4...................... Head - - - - - -
1 Preliminary.  2 Pennsylvania price not published on monthly basis, average price is published annually.  3 Market (table) eggs, including eggs sold 
retail by the producer.  4 Quarterly (Jan., Apr., Jul, Oct.). 

 
 

DECEMBER FARM PRICES RECEIVED INDEX  
INCREASED 1 POINT FROM LAST MONTH 

 
The preliminary All Farm Products Index of Prices Received by 
Farmers in December, at 121 percent, based on 1990-92=100, 
increased 1 point (0.8 percent) from November.  The Crop Index is up 
6 points (4.9 percent) but the Livestock Index decreased 3 points (2.6 
percent).  Producers received higher commodity prices for lettuce, 
corn, grapes, and broccoli.  Lower prices were received for turkeys, 
cattle, hogs, and tomatoes.  The overall index is also affected by the 
seasonal change based on a 3-year average mix of commodities 
producers sell.  Increased average marketings of oranges, wheat, milk, 
and broilers offset decreased marketings of cattle, soybeans, grapes, 
and corn.  
 
The preliminary All Farm Products Index is up 6 points (5.2 percent) 
from December 2005.  The Food Commodities Index, at 123, 
increased 2 points (1.7 percent) from last month and 1 point (0.8 
percent) from December 2005.   
 
Food Grains:  The December index, at 153, is 0.7 percent above the 
previous month and 31 percent above a year ago.  The December all 
wheat price, at $4.59 per bushel, is unchanged from November but 
$1.06 above December 2005. 
 
Feed Grains & Hay:  The December index is 135, up 5.5 percent from 
last month and 50 percent above a year ago.  The corn price, at $3.01 
per bushel, is up 14 cents from last month and $1.09 above December 
2005.  The all hay price, at $108 per ton, is $2.00 above November 
and up $16.00 from last December.  Sorghum grain, at $6.05 per cwt, 
is 22 cents above November and $3.14 above December last year. 
 
Dairy Products:  The December index, at 109, is up 2.8 percent from a 
month ago but 3.5 percent lower than December last year.  The 
December all milk price of $14.20 per cwt is up 30 cents from last 
month but down 60 cents from December 2005.  The fluid grade milk 
price is up 30 cents and the manufacturing grade milk price is up 20 
cents from the previous month. 

 
 

U.S. PARITY PRICES FOR FARM PRODUCTS 1 

Commodity Unit 
Dec 
2005 

Nov 
 2006 

Dec 
2006 

  Dollars 
Wheat ............................... Bu. 10.60 10.40 10.50
Corn.................................. Bu. 7.08 7.72 7.82
All Milk, Sold to Plants 2.... Cwt. 37.50 38.20 38.70
Wool ................................. Lb. 1.73 1.61 1.63
Barley ............................... Bu. 7.17 7.21 7.31
Oats.................................. Bu. 4.20 4.29 4.34
Potatoes ........................... Cwt. 15.90 16.00 16.20
Rye ................................... Bu. 6.75 6.88 6.98
Soybeans ......................... Bu. 17.10 17.10 17.30
Apples, For Fresh Use 3 ... Lb. .555 .524 .531
Beef Cattle........................ Cwt. 184.00 191.00 194.00
Calves .............................. Cwt. 249.00 266.00 269.00
Hogs ................................. Cwt. 114.00 116.00 118.00
Lambs............................... Cwt. 223.00 231.00 234.00
Sheep ............................... Cwt. 89.80 94.80 96.10
Eggs ................................. Doz. 1.79 1.76 1.79
Turkeys, Live .................... Lb. 1.070 1.090 1.100
1 Parity prices are computed under the provisions of Title III, Subtitle 
a, Section 301 (a) of the Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938 as 
amended by the Agricultural Acts of 1948, 1949, and 1956. 
2 Seasonally adjusted price as percentage of parity price. 
3 Equivalent packinghouse-door returns for CA, NY (apples only). 
Price at point of first sale for other states. 

 
 



 
COLD STORAGE HIGHLIGHTS  NOVEMBER 2006  

Apples in cold storage reported by cold storage warehouses for 
Pennsylvania totaled 6,180,000 bushels on November 30, 2006, 
compared to 6,467,000 bushels on November 30, 2005.  The three 
varieties with the largest fresh market and processing reported stocks 
in bushels were:  Golden Delicious 1,546,000; York with 1,427,000; 
and Rome with 1,093,000. 

Total apple stocks in Pennsylvania totaled 259,560,000 pounds on 
November 30, 2006, compared to 271,614,000 pounds on November 
30, 2005.  Pennsylvania no longer estimates the number of pears in 
cold storage. 

 
PENNSYLVANIA APPLES IN COLD STORAGE, NOVEMBER 2006 

November 30, 2005 November 30, 2006 
Fresh Market 1 Processing Fresh Market 1 Processing Variety 

Reg. C.A. Reg. C.A. 
Total 

Reg. C.A. Reg. C.A. 
Total 

 Bushels 
Braeburn   1,000 49,000 11,500 0 61,500
Cortland   5,000 1,000 21,000 0 27,000
Empire   27,000 59,000 25,000 0 111,000
Fuji 105,000 43,000 36,000 1,000 185,000 139,000 19,000 46,000 10,500 214,500
Gala 63,000 44,000 7,000 0 114,000 11,000 56,000 6,000 0 73,000
Golden Delicious 230,000 190,000 670,000 531,000 1,621,000 175,000 256,000 637,000 478,000 1,546,000
Granny Smith   8,000 83,000 32,000 94,000 217,000
Idared   7,000 3,000 78,000 43,000 131,000
Jonagold   12,000 13,000 22,000 0 47,000
Jonathan   1,000 500 10,000 0 11,500
McIntosh 35,000 0 2,000 10,000 47,000 18,000 1,500 11,000 0 30,500
Mutsu/Crispin   5,000 10,000 60,000 0 75,000
Northern Spy   1,000 0 0 0 1,000
Pink Lady   11,000 1,000 0 0 12,000
Red Delicious 260,000 330,000 75,000 40,000 705,000 236,000 375,000 62,000 41,000 714,000
Rome 38,000 42,000 569,000 407,000 1,056,000 31,000 31,000 606,000 425,000 1,093,000
Rome Sport   22,000 8,000 76,000 12,000 118,000
Spartan   500 500 0 0 1,000
Stayman 28,000 4,000 35,000 0 67,000 19,000 1,000 77,000 500 97,500
Winesap   1,000 0 0 0 1,000
York 11,000 7,000 1,620,000 505,000 2,143,000 1,000 1,000 870,000 555,000 1,427,000
All Other Varieties 90,000 105,000 251,000 83,000 529,000 47,000 7,500 67,000 0 121,000
Not Segregated   36,500 3,000 9,500 0 49,500
     All Varieties 860,000 765,000 3,265,000 1,577,000 6,467,000 815,000 979,000 2,727,000 1,659,000 6,180,000

1 Includes total quantities on hand; graded and ungraded, packed or loose on the last day of the month specified. 
 
 
  

APPLE STOCKS IN COLD STORAGE, PA & U.S., NOVEMBER 30, 2006 
All Warehouse Stocks 

Commodity 
November 30, 2005 October 31, 2006 November 30, 2006 

Pennsylvania  
Apples:    
    Regular Storage 173,250,000 153,846,000 148,764,000 
    Controlled Atmosphere 98,364,000 102,480,000 110,796,000 
        TOTAL APPLES 271,614,000 256,326,000 259.560,000 
United States    
Apples:      
    Regular Storage 1,028,602 1,693,503 1,103,170 
    Controlled Atmosphere 4,415,177 4,256,524 4,396,020 
        TOTAL APPLES 5,443,779 5,950,027 5,499,190 
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MONTHLY POULTRY SUMMARY 

Pennsylvania United States Item Unit 
Nov 2005 Oct 2006 Nov 2006 Nov 2005 Oct 2006 Nov 2006 

Layers....................................... Thous. 24,096 23,497 23,677 345,874  343,894 345,696 
Eggs Per 100 Layers ................ Number 2,249 2,388 2,302 2,172 2,229 2,176 
Eggs Produced......................... Million 542 561 545 7,514 7,666 7,522 
Chick Hatch-Egg Type.............. Thous. 4,008 4,556 3,318 32,285 36,271 31,748 
Chick Hatch-Broiler Type.......... Thous. 13,602 14,307 12,986 747,866 771,822 729,460 
Poults Placed............................ Thous. - - - 21,850 24,706 23,432 

 
EGG PRODUCTION 

 
Egg production in Pennsylvania during November 2006 totaled 545 million 
eggs, up 1 percent from the 542 million eggs produced in November 2005.  
The total number of layers averaged 23.7 million during November, a 2 
percent drop from last year.  Production per 100 layers was 2,302 eggs 
during the month, an increase of 53 eggs from November 2005. 
 
Egg-type chicks hatched during November 2006 totaled 3.32 million, down 
17 percent from the 4.01 million hatched the previous November.  Broiler-
type chicks hatched totaled 13.0 million during November 2006, down 5 
percent from the 13.6 million hatched during the same month last year.   
 
United States' egg production totaled 7.52 billion during November 2006, 
up slightly from last year’s total during November.  The total number of 
layers during November averaged 346 million, a small decrease from the 
number of layers during the same month last year.  November egg 
production per 100 layers was 2,176 eggs, up 4 eggs from the same 
month last year. 
 
Egg-type chicks hatched in the United States during November totaled 
31.7 million, down 2 percent from November 2005.  Broiler-type hatch 
totaled 729 million, a 2 percent decrease from last year at this time.  There 
were 23.4 million turkey poults placed in the United States during 
November 2006, up 7 percent from the placements during the same month 
a year ago. 

 
COMMERCIAL LIVESTOCK SLAUGHTER, NOV 2006 

Specie Unit Pennsylvania United States 
Red Meat Prod......Million pounds 105.4 4,137.2
Cattle.....................1,000 Head 72.9 2,841.2
 1,000 pounds live 91,546 3,668,805
Calves...................1,000 Head 16.5 66.8
 1,000 pounds live 7,133 23,432
Hogs......................1,000 Head 248.3 9,367.6
 1,000 pounds live 64,830 2,552,774
Sheep & Lambs ....1,000 Head 4.1 223.8
 1,000 pounds live 397 30,627
 

COMMERCIAL LIVESTOCK SLAUGHTER 
 

Commercial red meat production, dressed weight basis, in Pennsylvania 
during November 2006 totaled 105.4 million pounds, up 3 percent from 
November 2005.  Beef production, at 91.5 million pounds live weight, was 
down 2 percent from November 2005.  Total head slaughtered was 
72,900, down 3 percent from the same month last year.  Live weight 
averaged 1,257 pounds, up 10 pounds from last year.  Veal production 
was 7.1 million pounds live weight, up 53 percent from last year.   Calf 
slaughter of 16,500 head was up 51 percent from last year.  Average live 
weight increased 5 pounds to 432 pounds.  Pork production was 64.8 
million pounds live weight, up 7 percent from last year.  Total head 
slaughtered was 248,300, up 2 percent from November 2005.  Average 
live weight increased 12 pounds from last year to 261 pounds.   Lamb and 
mutton production during November 2006 was 397,000 pounds live weight, 
up 4 percent from November 2005.  The number slaughtered was 4,100, 
up 3 percent from last year.  Average live weight increased 1 pound to 97 
pounds. 

 
 


